for sale 2,531 – – 2,531

Current liabilities
related to assets held
for sale

44,749 – – 44,749

Deferred revenue 5,775 – – 5,775 Deferred revenue
Long-term debt 1,419 – – 1,419 Long-term debt

  c) – 2,660 – 2,660 Contingent liability
Other liabilities 603 – – 603 Other liabilities
Long-term liabilities
related to assets held
for sale 537 – – 537

Long-term liabilities
related to assets held
for sale

53,083 2,660 – 55,743

Shareholders’ equity Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 106,126 – – 106,126 Share capital
Contributed surplus 18,563 – – 18,563 Contributed surplus

Retained earnings
  b), c),
d), e) 50,528 (3,562 ) 44,186 91,152 Retained earnings

Accumulated other
comprehensive
income   d), e) 45,202 – (44,186 ) 1,016

Accumulated other
comprehensive
income

220,419 (3,562 ) – 216,857
$ 273,502 $ (902 ) $ – $ 272,600

Page 22 of 53

Edgar Filing: EXFO INC. - Form 6-K

41

Table of Contents

EXFO Inc.
Notes to Condensed Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except share and per share data and as otherwise noted)

Reconciliation of the consolidated balance sheet as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS as at
November 30, 2010

Notes
Canadian
GAAP Adjustments Reclassification IFRS

Assets
Current assets
Cash $ 23,438 $ – $ – $ 23,438
Short-term investments 27,186 – – 27,186
Accounts receivable
Trade 55,384 – – 55,384
Other 7,190 – – 7,190
Income taxes and tax credits
recoverable 3,307 – – 3,307
Inventories 43,311 – – 43,311
Prepaid expenses 3,229 – – 3,229
Deferred income taxes   a) 5,687 – (5,687 ) –

168,732 – (5,687 ) 163,045

Tax credits recoverable   b) 31,549 (2,553 ) – 28,996
Forward exchange contracts 415 – – 415
Property, plant and equipment   d) 23,707 1,353 – 25,060
Intangible assets 26,303 – – 26,303
Goodwill 29,690 – – 29,690
Deferred income taxes   a), b), d) 12,669 192 5,687 18,548

$ 293,065 $ (1,008 ) $ – $ 292,057
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities   f) $ 31,195 $ – $ (966 ) $ 30,229
Provisions   f) – – 966 966
Income taxes payable 1,066 – – 1,066
Current portion of long-term
debt 584 – – 584
Deferred revenue 8,431 – – 8,431

41,276 – – 41,276

Deferred revenue 5,779 – – 5,779
Long-term debt 1,460 – – 1,460
Contingent liability   c) – 2,736 – 2,736
Other liabilities 760 – – 760

Edgar Filing: EXFO INC. - Form 6-K

42

Deferred income taxes   b), d) 1,258 (132 ) – 1,126
50,533 2,604 – 53,137

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 107,048 – – 107,048
Contributed surplus 18,427 – – 18,427
Retained earnings   b), c), d), e) 64,599 (3,500 ) 44,186 105,285
Accumulated other
comprehensive income   b), c), d), e) 52,458 (112 ) (44,186 ) 8,160

242,532 (3,612 ) – 238,920
$ 293,065 $ (1,008 ) $ – $ 292,057

Page 23 of 53

Edgar Filing: EXFO INC. - Form 6-K

43

Table of Contents

EXFO Inc.
Notes to Condensed Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except share and per share data and as otherwise noted)

Reconciliation of the consolidated balance sheet as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS as at August
31, 2011

Notes
Canadian
GAAP Adjustments Reclassification IFRS

Assets
Current assets
Cash $ 22,771 $ – $ – $ 22,771
Short-term investments 47,091 – – 47,091
Accounts receivable
Trade 45,151 – – 45,151
Other 6,329 – – 6,329
Income taxes and tax credits
recoverable 5,414 – – 5,414
Inventories 52,754 – – 52,754
Prepaid expenses 3,237 – – 3,237
Deferred income taxes  a) 6,130 – (6,130 ) –

188,877 – (6,130 ) 182,747

Tax credits recoverable   b) 36,627 (2,507 ) – 34,120
Forward exchange contracts 149 – – 149
Property, plant and equipment   d) 30,566 1,510 – 32,076
Intangible assets 22,901 – – 22,901
Goodwill 30,942 – – 30,942
Deferred income taxes   a), b), d) 11,024 160 6,130 17,314

$ 321,086 $ (837 ) $ – $ 320,249
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Bank loan $ 784 $ – $ – $ 784
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities   f) 32,137 – (1,817 ) 30,320
Provisions   f) – – 1,817 1,817
Income taxes payable 876 – – 876
Contingent liability   c) – 338 – 338
Current portion of long-term
debt 645 – – 645
Deferred revenue 10,590 – – 10,590

45,032 338 – 45,370

Deferred revenue 5,704 – – 5,704
Long-term debt 968 – – 968

Edgar Filing: EXFO INC. - Form 6-K

44

Other liabilities 723 – – 723
Deferred income taxes   b), d) 4,913 (110 ) – 4,803

57,340 228 – 57,568

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 110,341 – – 110,341
Contributed surplus 18,017 – – 18,017
Retained earnings   b), c), d), e) 69,877 (625 ) 44,186 113,438
Accumulated other
comprehensive income   b), c), d), e) 65,511 (440 ) (44,186 ) 20,885

263,746 (1,065 ) – 262,681
$ 321,086 $ (837 ) $ – $ 320,249

Page 24 of 53

Edgar Filing: EXFO INC. - Form 6-K

45

Table of Contents

EXFO Inc.
Notes to Condensed Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except share and per share data and as otherwise noted)

Reconciliation of consolidated shareholders’ equity as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS as at
September 1, 2010

Notes Share capital
Contributed
Surplus

Retained
earnings

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income

Total
Shareholders’

equity

Canadian GAAP $ 106,126 $ 18,563 $ 50,528 $ 45,202 $ 220,419
Foreign currency translation
adjustment e) – – 44,186 (44,186 ) –
Adjustment to long-term tax
credits recoverable, net of
deferred income taxes b) – – (1,832 ) – (1,832 )
Adjustment to the carrying
value of property, plant and
equipment, net of deferred
income taxes d) – – 930 – 930
Adjustment related to the fair
value of the cash contingent
consideration c) – – (2,660 ) – (2,660 )
IFRS $ 106,126 $ 18,563 $ 91,152 $ 1,016 $ 216,857

Reconciliation of consolidated shareholders’ equity as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS as at
November 30, 2010

Notes Share capital
Contributed
Surplus

Retained
earnings

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income

Total
shareholders’

equity

Canadian GAAP $ 107,048 $ 18,427 $ 64,599 $ 52,458 $ 242,532
Foreign currency translation
adjustment e) – 44,186 (44,186 ) –
Adjustment to long-term tax
credits recoverable, net of
deferred income taxes b) – – (1,792 ) (72 ) (1,864 )
Adjustment to the carrying
value of property, plant and
equipment, net of deferred
income taxes d) – – 952 36 988

c) – – (2,660 ) (76 ) (2,736 )

Edgar Filing: EXFO INC. - Form 6-K

46

Changes in the fair value of
the cash contingent
consideration
IFRS $ 107,048 $ 18,427 $ 105,285 $ 8,160 $ 238,920

Reconciliation of consolidated shareholders’ equity as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS as at August
31, 2011

Notes Share capital
Contributed
Surplus

Retained
earnings

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income

Total
shareholders’

equity

Canadian GAAP $ 110,341 $ 18,017 $ 69,877 $ 65,511 $ 263,746
Foreign currency translation
adjustment

Edgar Filing: EXFO INC. - Form 6-K

47